The historical financial information has been adjusted to give effect to events that are directly attributable to the Sale, factually supportable and, with

respect to the statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the results of the combined company. These unaudited pro forma financial
information  should be read in conjunction with Innovative’s historical financial statements and accompanying notes appearing in its periodic SEC filings
including the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2015. The adjustments that are included in the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information  are
described in Note 2 below, which includes the numbered notes that are marked in those financial information.

Innovative Food Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015

  Consolidated   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  (As Reported)   Adjustments   De-consolidation
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,365,040 (2)  $ 10  $ 2,081,580
   (1)   (283,470)

Accounts receivable net   1,598,240   -   1,598,240
Inventory   1,046,237 (1)   (180,636)   865,601
Other current assets   471,201 (1)   (410,860)   60,341
Due from related parties   461,241 (1)   (461,241)   -

Total current assets   5,941,959   4,605,762

Notes  receivable   (2)   8,700,000   8,700,000
Reserve for notes receivable   (2)   (8,700,000)   (8,700,000)
Property and equipment, net   3,184,263 (1)   (1,040,935)   2,143,328
Investment   150,000   -   150,000
Intangible assets, net   5,010,627 (1)   (3,997,711)   1,012,916
Total assets  $ 14,286,849   $ 7,912,006

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 4,000,549 (1)   (2,526,193)  $ 1,474,356
Deferred revenue   3,870,851 (1)   (3,870,851)   -
Accrued liabilities - related parties   319,712 (1)   (159,562)   160,150
Accrued interest   624,307 (1)   (5,758)   618,549
Accrued interest - related parties   100,179 (1)   (46,029)   54,150
Revolving credit facilities   1,394,167 (1)   (14,167)   1,380,000
Notes payable, current portion, net of discount   1,822,922 (1)   (570,322)   1,252,600
Notes payable - related parties, current portion   110,500   -   110,500
Deferred tax liability   1,069,200 (1)   (1,069,200)   -
Contingent liabilities   570,000 (1)   (450,000)   120,000

Total current liabilities   13,882,387   5,170,305

Note payable - long term portion, net of discount   1,286,207 (1)   (86,524)   1,199,683
Notes payable - related parties, long term portion   2,199,970 (1)   (2,199,970)   -

Total liabilities   17,368,564   6,369,988

Stockholders' equity (deficit)
Common stock   2,391   2,391

Additional paid-in capital   31,223,061   31,223,061
Treasury stock   (160,099)   (160,099)
Accumulated deficit   (34,146,708) (1)   4,623,373   (29,523,335)
Total Innovative Food Holdings, Inc's stockholders' equity   1,542,018
Noncontrolling interest in variable interest entity   (360) (1)   360   -

Total stockholder's equity (deficit)   (3,081,715)   1,542,018

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 14,286,849   $ 7,912,006

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Innovative Food Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

  Consolidated   Pro Forma   Pro Forma